INDICTMENT—FOUR COUNTS

Crim. Rule 6, 7 CLoiit oy counryg

e -

THE STATE OF OHIO COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Hancock County, ss.

Of the Term January in the year two thousand twenty-two

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the county
aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on

or aboutthe  31st day of March , 2022 at_ Orange Township, Hancock County , Ohio
DANTE D. TATE did

*  receive, retain or dispose of property, a black 2020 Infinity having vehicle
identification number JN1FV7ELXLM460242, a motor vehicle as defined in Ohio
Revised Code §4501.01, being the property of another, to-wit: Joseph Prcela, and
Dante D. Tate had reasonable cause to believe said property had been obtained
through the commission of a theft offense, as defined in Ohio Revised Code
§2913.01;

in violation of Ohio Revised Code, Title 29 Section _2923.03(A)2) and 2913.51(A) and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

*Setforth the bifense in any words sufficient to give the defendant notice of all elements of the offense, or otherwise in proper form pursuant io
Criminal Rule 7 (B).




' SECOND COUNT:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the county
aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on
or about the _31st day of March , 2022 , at_ Orange Township, Hancock County , Ohio

DANTE D. TATE did

*  knowingly transport or have a loaded firearm, as defined in Ohio Revised Code
§2923.11, to-wit: a 9mm Beretta semi-automatic pistol, Serial Number
NUO21480, and a 12 gauge Mossberg 500 shotgun, Serial Number R265281,
in a motor vehicle, in such a manner that the firearm is accessible to the
operator or passenger without leaving the vehicle;

in violation of Ohio Revised Code, Title ___ 29  Section 2923.16(B) _ and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

*Sat forth the offense in any words sufficient to give the defendant notice of all elements of the offense, or otherwise in proper form pursuant to
Criminal Rule 7 (B}

THIRD COUNT:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the county
aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on
or aboutthe _ 31st day of March , 2022 , at _Orange Township, Hancock County , Ohio

DANTE D. TATE did

*  with purpose to deprive the owner, Andrew Armstrong, of a silver 2010 Toyota
Prius, having vehicle identification number JTDKN3DU6A5186964, did knowingly
obtain or exert control over said property without consent of the owner or person
authorized to give consent;

in violation of Ohio Revised Code, Title 29 Section 2913.02(A)(1) and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Ohio. o

RreSecuting Attorney

Asst. Prosecuting Attorney

* Set forth the offense in any words sufficient to give the defendant notice of all elements of the offenise, or otherwise in proper form pursuant to
Criminal Rule 7(B).




FOURTH COUNT:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the county
aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on
oraboutthe _ 31st  day of March , 2022 , at _ Orange Township, Hancock County ., Ohio

DANTE D. TATE did

*  receive, retain or dispose of property, a 9mm Glock 17 semi-automatic pistol,
Serial Number BNSC654, being the property of another, to-wit: Denaria Love, and
Dante D. Tate had reasonable cause to believe said property had been obtained
through the commission of a theft offense, as defined in Ohio Revised Code
§2913.01;

in violation of Ohio Revised Code, Title __29 _ Section 2913.51(A),  and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

&

Prosecuting Attormey

Asst. Prosecuting Attorney
* Set forth the offense in any words sufficient to give the defendant notice of all elements of the offense, or otherwise in proper form pursuant to
Criminal Rule 7(B).
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The State of Ohio, Hancock County.

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file in my
office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court, at

Ohio, this
day of 20
Clerk
By

Deputy




Case NQ‘QMQ @K ) K@f”'

January Term, 2022
COMMON PLEAS COURT

Hancock County, Ohio

THE STATE OF OHIO
Vs,
Dante D. Tate
¢/o Cuyahoga County Jail
Euclid, Ohio 44123

SSN: xxx-xx-7026 DOB:. 03/18/2003
Indictment for _ORC, §8§2923.03(A)(2) &

2913.51(A), Complicity to Receiving Stolen
Property, one (1) count, a felony of the fourth
degree; ORC, §2923.16(B), Improper Handling

of Firearms in a Motor Vehicle, one (1) count, a
felony of the fourth degree; ORC, §2913.02(A)(1),

Filed 20

By
Deputy

Grand Theft of a Motor Vehicle, one (1) count, a

felony of the fourth degree; ORC, §2913.51(A),
Receiving Stolen Property, one (1) count, a

Prefetuting Aﬁome{y

ATRUE BILL

Yooy, Sehpinre

Foreman Grand Jury N

This Bill of Indictment found upon testimony swom and
sent before the Grand Jury at the
request of the Prosecuting Attorney.

V) . Salsra )

Foreman of the Grand Jury

On this day of
20 the within named

Defendant arraigned, and pleads guilty to this

indictment.

Clerk

By
Deputy

*“This signature not necessary in a FELONY, a liquor case, nor if the
prosecuting witness has become security for costs.



